## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM411214

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CRYSTAL FINANCIAL LLC, as Agent		10/13/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TRULITE GLASS & ALUMINUM SOLUTIONS CANADA, ULC
Street Address:	403 West Park Court, Suite 201
City:	Peachtree City
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30269
Entity Type:	unlimited liability company: ALBERTA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2360572	TRU-TEMP
Registration Number:	2394219	TRU-SPAN
Registration Number:	3537812	TRU-SCREEN

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3128637806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-863-7198

Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com

Nancy Brougher, Paralegal **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd.

Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1989.309
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Brougher
SIGNATURE:	/njb/
DATE SIGNED:	01/05/2017

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Trulite Canada Trademark Release#page1.tif

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005959 FRAME: 0801 source=Trulite Canada Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Trulite Canada Trademark Release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005959 FRAME: 0802

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS UNDER THE FIRST LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of October 13, 2016 by **CRYSTAL FINANCIAL LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, in its role as Agent ("Grantee") in favor of **TRULITE GLASS & ALUMINUM SOLUTIONS CANADA, ULC**, an Alberta unlimited liability company, with its principal office at 403 West Park Court Suite 201 Peachtree City, GA 30269 ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain First Lien Trademark Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Grantee dated May 18, 2012 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), Grantee was granted a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), together with the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee entered into the Trademark Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Term Loan Agreement by and between Grantor, Grantee, and certain other parties dated May 18, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on May 22, 2012, at Reel 4785, Frame 0382;

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Grantee; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested and Grantee has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the PTO evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademarks (the "Released Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantee does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the security interest created under the Trademark Security Agreement in the Released Collateral, (b) release, reassign, transfer and reconvey its security interest in the Released Collateral to Grantor, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to Grantee in the Released Collateral.

\* \* \* \* \*

TRADEMARK REEL: 005959 FRAME: 0803 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party hereto has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date above first written.

CRYSTAL FINANCIAL LLC,

as Agent

By:

Name: Tyler Harrington Title: Authorized Signatory

Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Crystal/Trulite)

# Schedule A

# $\underline{Trademarks}$

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
TRU-TEMP	2360572	6/20/2000
TRU-SPAN	2394219	10/10/2000
TRU-SCREEN	3537812	11/25/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 005959 FRAME: 0805

**RECORDED: 01/05/2017**